
FINAL SCORE

Colorado
1-2 (0-1) 20

Houston
3-0 (1-0) 36

September 12, 2025 • TDECU Stadium (Houston, Texas)

F I N A L  S T A T I S T I C S



Game Summary
Colorado vs. Houston (Final)
09/12/2025 at Houston, Texas

Colorado (1-2; 0-1) vs. Houston (3-0; 1-0)
Date: 09/12/2025 • Site: Houston, Texas • Stadium: TDECU Stadium
Kickoff time: 07:36 PM EDT • End of Game: 11:17 PM EDT • Total elapsed time: 03:41
Attendance: 37899
Temperature: 89 • Wind: 12 southEast • Weather: sunny

SCORING SUMMARY

Score by Quarters 1 2 3 4 Total
Colorado 0 14 0 6 20
Houston 10 6 10 10 36

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H

1st 06:42 HOU - E.Sanchez 52 yd FG , 10-63 3:57 0-3

1st 03:52 HOU - D.Connors 4 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by E.Sanchez GOOD) , 5-79 1:35 -10

2nd 14:13 HOU - E.Sanchez 43 yd FG , 8-44 3:05 0-13

2nd 07:34 COL - S.Price 38 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by A.Mata GOOD) , 10-93 4:14 7-13

2nd 01:45 HOU - E.Sanchez 47 yd FG , 12-46 5:48 7-16

2nd 00:26 COL - Z.Atkins 19 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by A.Mata GOOD) , 6-88 1:13 14-16

3rd 06:25 HOU - E.Sanchez 35 yd FG , 17-57 8:35 14-19

3rd 01:21 HOU - C.Weigman 1 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by E.Sanchez GOOD) , 9-76 4:14 14-26

4th 11:39 HOU - C.Weigman 7 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by E.Sanchez GOOD) , 3-61 1:22 14-33

4th 04:34 COL - J.Williams 37 yd TD PASS from R.Staub (PAT PASS to R.Staub FAILED) , 6-83 2:22 20-33

4th 03:34 HOU - E.Sanchez 49 yd FG , 4-7 0:51 20-36

OFFICIALS

Referee: David Alvarez
Umpire: Stuart Schake

Head Linesman: Rick Smith
Line judge: Darren Deckard
Field judge: Robert Asel

Back judge: Lyndon Nixon
Side judge: Eric Hartman
Center judge: Brian Alos



Team Statistics
Colorado vs. Houston (Final)
09/12/2025 at Houston, Texas

COL HOU
FIRST DOWNS 15 21

Rushing 7 10
Passing 6 9
Penalty 2 2

NET YARDS RUSHING 96 209
Rushing Attempts 23 53
Average Per Rush 4.2 3.9
Rushing Touchdowns 2 3
Yards Gained Rushing 130 230
Yards Lost Rushing 34 21

NET YARDS PASSING 204 222
Completions-Attempts-Int 19-35-2 15-24-0
Average Per Attempt 5.8 9.3
Average Per Completion 10.7 14.8
Passing Touchdowns 1 0

TOTAL OFFENSIVE YARDS 300 431
Total Offensive plays 58 77
Average Gain Per Play 5.2 5.6

Fumbles: Number-Lost 2-0 1-0
Penalties: Number-Yards 5-40 4-35
PUNTS-YARDS 6-250 1-56

Average Yards Per Punt 41.7 56.0
Net Yards Per Punt 39.7 56.0
Inside 20 1 1
50+ Yards 0 1
Touchbacks 0 0
Fair catch 2 0

KICKOFFS-YARDS 4-198 9-571
Average Yards Per Kickoff 49.5 63.4
Net Yards Per Kickoff 5.5 61.1
Touchbacks 2 1

Punt returns: Number-Yards-TD 0-0-0 2-12-0
Average Per Return 0 6

Kickoff returns: Number-Yards-TD 7-176-0 1-21-0
Average Per Return 25.1 21

Interceptions: Number-Yards-TD 0-0-0 2-40-0
Fumble Returns: Number-Yards 0-0 0-0
Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
Possession Time 23:15 36:45

1st Quarter 7:10 7:50
2nd Quarter 7:03 7:57
3rd Quarter 2:11 12:49
4th Quarter 6:51 8:09

Third-Down Conversions 4 of 14 7 of 18
Fourth-Down Conversions 1 of 2 2 of 3
Red Zone Scores-Chances 1 of 1 4 of 5

Touchdowns 1 3
Field Goals 0 of 0 1 of 1

Sacks By: Number-Yards 2-12 3-15
Tackles For Loss: Number-Yards 4.0-17 7.0-25
Forced Three-And-Outs 1 5
Total TDs 3 3

Defensive TDs 0 0
Special Teams TDs 0 0

PAT Kicks 2-2 3-3
Field Goals 0-0 5-6
Points off turnovers 0 0



Individual Statistics
Colorado vs. Houston (Final)
09/12/2025 at Houston, Texas

COLORADO HOUSTON

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
S.Price 5 51 0 51 1 38 10.2
R.Staub 11 64 28 36 0 29 3.3
D.Taylor 2 11 0 11 0 11 5.5
Z.Atkins 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
M.Welch 5 4 6 -2 0 3 -0.4
Totals 23 130 34 96 2 38 4.2

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
D.Connors 22 89 0 89 1 18 4
C.Weigman 17 95 12 83 2 49 4.9
S.Sneed 9 40 5 35 0 14 3.9
S.Johnson 1 5 0 5 0 5 5
M.Mews 2 1 0 1 0 1 0.5
TEAM 2 0 4 -4 0 0 -2
Totals 53 230 21 209 3 49 3.9

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
R.Staub 19-35-2 204 1 37 3
Totals 19-35-2 204 1 37 3

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
C.Weigman 15-24-0 222 0 54 2
Totals 15-24-0 222 0 54 2

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt YAC
O.Miller 3 54 0 36 7 45
J.Williams 3 52 1 37 6 4
D.Miller 3 23 0 16 6 12
D.Taylor 3 19 0 8 3 15
M.Welch 2 21 0 25 3 24
S.Brown 2 15 0 13 3 2
S.Price 1 11 0 11 1 12
H.Williams 1 8 0 8 2 3
Z.Atkins 1 1 0 1 3 3
N.King 0 0 0 0 1 0
Totals 19 204 1 37 35 120

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt YAC
S.Johnson 5 117 0 54 7 49
T.Koziol 4 33 0 21 6 20
A.Thomas 3 50 0 22 3 14
D.Connors 2 22 0 16 2 20
L.McGary 1 0 0 0 1 1
TEAM 0 0 0 0 0 0
H.Broussard 0 0 0 0 2 0
S.Sneed 0 0 0 0 1 0
Totals 15 222 0 54 22 104

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
D.Greaves 6 250 41.7 47 1 0
Totals 6 250 41.7 47 1 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
L.Dougherty 1 56 56.0 56 1 0
Totals 1 56 56.0 56 1 0

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
Q.Gibson 0 0 0 6 153 40 0 0 0
D.Taylor 0 0 0 1 23 23 0 0 0
Totals 0 0 0 7 176 40 0 0 0

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
B.Thompson 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
M.Mews 2 12 12 1 21 21 0 0 0
W.Brown 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 40 40
Totals 2 12 12 1 21 21 2 40 40

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result
E.Sanchez 1st 06:42 52 GOOD
E.Sanchez 2nd 14:13 43 GOOD
E.Sanchez 2nd 01:45 47 GOOD
E.Sanchez 3rd 06:25 35 GOOD
E.Sanchez 4th 13:30 50 MISSED
E.Sanchez 4th 03:34 49 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
B.Buchanan 4 198 49.5 2 1

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
Z.Yoakam 9 571 63.4 1 1

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
Q.Gibson 0 0 153 0 0 153
S.Price 51 11 0 0 0 62
O.Miller 0 54 0 0 0 54
D.Taylor 11 19 23 0 0 53

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
S.Johnson 5 117 0 0 0 122
D.Connors 89 22 0 0 0 111
C.Weigman 83 0 0 0 0 83
A.Thomas 0 50 0 0 0 50



Fumbles No. Lost
STAUB,R 2 0

Fumbles No. Lost



Colorado Quarterback Progression
Colorado vs. Houston (Final)
09/12/2025 at Houston, Texas

Staub, Ryan
19 - 35 54% 204 yds 1TD 2INT 101.2RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 10 2nd and 12 on COL23 (Q1 14:54) J.Williams
+ 2-2 16 1st 2nd and 7 on COL39 (Q1 13:23) D.Miller 2
+ 3-3 2 1st and 10 on HOU45 (Q1 12:45) S.Brown 3
+ 4-4 -4 2nd and 8 on HOU43 (Q1 12:14) M.Welch 4

4-5 3rd and 12 on HOU47 (Q1 10:53) O.Miller
+ 5-6 8 2nd and 10 on COL31 (Q1 06:28) D.Taylor

5-7 3rd and 2 on COL39 (Q1 05:56) D.Miller
+ 6-8 10 2nd and 16 on COL12 (Q1 03:39) O.Miller

6-9 3rd and 6 on COL22 (Q1 03:00) O.Miller
6-10 3rd and 8 on COL26 (Q2 13:23) Z.Atkins -2
6-11 2nd and 10 on COL7 (Q2 11:42) D.Miller -3

+ 7-12 1 2nd and 10 on COL22 (Q2 10:56) Z.Atkins
+ 8-13 8 2nd and 9 on COL46 (Q2 09:03) O.Miller 2
+ 9-14 5 1st and 10 on COL12 (Q2 01:39) J.Williams 3
+ 10-15 3 2nd and 5 on COL17 (Q2 01:30) D.Miller 4
+ 11-16 36 1st 3rd and 2 on COL20 (Q2 01:13) O.Miller 5
+ 12-17 25 1st 1st and 10 on HOU44 (Q2 00:58) M.Welch 6

12-18 1st and 10 on HOU19 (Q2 00:49) M.Welch
12-19 2nd and 8 on COL37 (Q3 06:20) H.Williams -2
12-20 3rd and 8 on COL37 (Q3 05:45) O.Miller -3
12-21 INT 3rd and 12 on COL27 (Q4 15:00) J.Williams -4
12-22 1st and 10 on COL32 (Q4 13:30) Z.Atkins -5
12-23 2nd and 10 on COL32 (Q4 13:26) J.Williams -6
12-24 3rd and 10 on COL32 (Q4 13:20) D.Miller -7

+ 13-25 4 1st and 10 on COL21 (Q4 11:33) D.Taylor
+ 14-26 7 1st 2nd and 6 on COL25 (Q4 11:23) D.Taylor 2
+ 15-27 8 1st and 10 on COL32 (Q4 11:04) H.Williams 3

15-28 3rd and 4 on COL38 (Q4 10:14) O.Miller
+ 16-29 4 1st and 10 on COL17 (Q4 06:56) D.Miller
+ 17-30 11 3rd and 19 on COL8 (Q4 05:59) S.Price 2

17-31 1st and 10 on HOU37 (Q4 05:00) S.Brown
+ 18-32 37 TD 2nd and 10 on HOU37 (Q4 04:41) J.Williams

18-33 1st and 10 on COL41 (Q4 03:25) N.King
+ 19-34 13 1st 2nd and 10 on COL41 (Q4 03:20) S.Brown

19-35 INT 3rd and 14 on COL50 (Q4 02:00) J.Williams

Sacked 3 times for 15 yards lost

Lost Context
-1 1st and 15 on COL13 (Q1 03:47)
-2 1st and 10 on COL29 (Q3 01:15)
-12 4th and 4 on COL38 (Q4 09:42)



Houston Quarterback Progression
Colorado vs. Houston (Final)
09/12/2025 at Houston, Texas

Weigman, Conner
15 - 24 63% 222 yds 0TD 0INT 140.2RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 16 1st 2nd and 2 on HOU11 (Q1 10:32) D.Connors
+ 2-2 9 1st 3rd and 2 on HOU35 (Q1 08:56) T.Koziol 2
+ 3-3 22 1st 1st and 10 on HOU44 (Q1 08:21) A.Thomas 3

3-4 1st and 10 on COL34 (Q1 07:39) S.Johnson
3-5 3rd and 10 on COL34 (Q1 07:17) S.Sneed -2
3-6 2nd and 5 on COL25 (Q1 04:46) H.Broussard -3

+ 4-7 16 1st 3rd and 5 on COL25 (Q1 04:17) A.Thomas
4-8 2nd and 8 on HOU33 (Q1 02:13) S.Johnson

+ 5-9 28 1st 3rd and 8 on HOU33 (Q1 01:42) S.Johnson
5-10 2nd and 8 on HOU37 (Q2 12:37) T.Koziol
5-11 3rd and 8 on HOU37 (Q2 12:03) H.Broussard -2

+ 6-12 0 1st and 10 on HOU25 (Q2 07:33) L.McGary
+ 7-13 21 1st 2nd and 7 on HOU38 (Q2 05:45) T.Koziol 2

7-14 1st and 10 on COL26 (Q2 03:15) T.Koziol
+ 8-15 6 1st and 10 on HOU25 (Q3 15:00) D.Connors
+ 9-16 2 3rd and 3 on HOU43 (Q3 13:17) T.Koziol 2
+ 10-17 8 1st and 10 on HOU46 (Q3 11:57) S.Johnson 3
+ 11-18 1 2nd and 2 on COL46 (Q3 11:22) T.Koziol 4

11-19 2nd and 4 on COL34 (Q3 09:39)
+ 12-20 12 1st 4th and 4 on COL34 (Q3 09:06) A.Thomas
+ 13-21 9 3rd and 15 on COL27 (Q3 07:37) S.Johnson 2
+ 14-22 18 1st 1st and 10 on HOU37 (Q3 04:52) S.Johnson 3

14-23 3rd and 7 on COL32 (Q4 14:15)
+ 15-24 54 1st 2nd and 10 on HOU39 (Q4 12:53) S.Johnson

Sacked 2 times for 12 yards lost

Lost Context
-2 3rd and 8 on COL23 (Q2 15:00)
-10 1st and 10 on COL22 (Q3 08:22)



Defensive Statistics
Colorado vs. Houston (Final)
09/12/2025 at Houston, Texas

# Colorado Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

7 T.Byard 8 6 14 0.5-10 0.5-10 - - - 1 -
28 B.Finneseth 5 2 7 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - 1
40 S.Myers 3 3 6 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
4 P.Hodge 3 2 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
10 M.Vickers 3 2 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
91 B.Davis-Swain 1 4 5 0.5-10 0.5-10 - - - 1 -
27 K.Wade 3 1 4 0.0-0 1.0-2 - - - - 1
42 J.Brown 4 0 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
50 R.Hughes 3 1 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
23 C.Stoutmire 3 0 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
37 M.French 3 0 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
53 A.Walker 1 2 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
92 A.Barnes Jr. 1 2 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
95 T.Thomas 2 0 2 0.0-0 1.0-3 - - - - 1
98 A.McPherson 1 1 2 0.5-2 0.5-2 - - - - 2
5 R.Johnson 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
8 D.McKinney 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
17 I.Hardge 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
18 K.Mikell 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
88 A.McNeill 0 1 1 0.5-2 0.5-2 - - - - -
94 T.Coleman 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -

Totals 48 28 76 2-12 4.0-17 0 0-0 0-0 2 5

BLOCKED KICKS: none.

# Houston Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

5 C.Allen 3 4 7 0.0-0 1.5-6 - - - 1 -
36 J.Garner 3 4 7 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - 1
2 J.Machado 3 1 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
12 S.Fotu 1 3 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
90 E.Walls III 1 3 4 1.0-2 1.5-4 - - - - -
1 L.McCutchin Sr. 3 0 3 0.0-0 1.0-2 - - - 1 -
6 J.Allen 3 0 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
9 C.Platt Jr. 1 2 3 1.0-12 1.0-12 - - - - -
18 K.Laufau 3 0 3 1.0-1 1.0-1 - - - - -
22 M.Stampley II 1 2 3 0.0-0 1.0-6 - - - - -
33 J.Barbas 1 2 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
8 K.Webb 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 1 - - - -
10 L.McCutchin 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
15 W.James 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
21 Z.Vedder 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
0 B.Thompson 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - 1-0 - -
16 J.Ridgle 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
41 Z.Tibbs 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
45 C.Bryant 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
96 Z.Yoakam 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
98 M.Parker 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
24 W.Brown 0 0 0 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - 1-40 - -

Totals 30 28 58 3-15 7.0-25 1 0-0 2-40 2 1

BLOCKED KICKS: none.



Participation Report
Colorado vs. Houston (Final)
09/12/2025 at Houston, Texas

STARTERS

Colorado

Pos ## OFFENSE
WR 5 H.Williams
WR 6 D.Miller
WR 9 S.Brown
QB 16 R.Staub
RB 29 M.Welch
OL 53 L.Johnson III
OL 58 Z.McGill
OL 71 X.Hill
OL 72 Z.Crisler
OL 77 J.Seaton
TE 85 Z.Atkins

Pos ## DEFENSE
DB 4 P.Hodge
DB 5 R.Johnson
DB 8 D.McKinney
DB 23 C.Stoutmire
DL 27 K.Wade
DB 28 B.Finneseth
LB 37 M.French
LB 42 J.Brown
DL 53 A.Walker
DL 91 B.Davis-Swain
DL 92 A.Barnes Jr.

Houston

Pos ## OFFENSE
WR 0 A.Thomas
QB 1 C.Weigman
WR 5 S.Johnson
TE 9 T.Koziol
RB 44 D.Connors
OL 59 D.Hunter
OL 66 M.Agnello
OL 74 M.Wykoff
OL 77 D.Ndukwe
OL 79 A.Ebosele
TE 87 L.McGary

Pos ## DEFENSE
DB 1 L.McCutchin Sr.
DL 5 C.Allen
DB 6 J.Allen
DB 8 K.Webb
DE 10 L.McCutchin
LB 12 S.Fotu
DB 15 W.James
DL 18 K.Laufau
DB 22 M.Stampley II
LB 36 J.Garner
DL 90 E.Walls III

SUBSTITUTIONS

Colorado:
4 O.Miller; 7 D.Hayden; 7 T.Byard; 8 J.Williams; 9 T.Davis; 10
M.Vickers; 15 Q.Gibson; 16 A.Mata; 17 I.Hardge; 18 K.Mikell; 20
D.Taylor; 20 N.King; 26 S.Price; 29 I.Yates; 30 B.Keith; 31 S.Smalls;
35 D.Greaves; 40 S.Myers; 43 B.Buchanan; 44 L.Merritt; 49
Q.Wiggins; 50 R.Hughes; 52 A.Roye Jr.; 55 K.Harden; 57 M.Taimani;
59 T.Marois; 82 T.Timmons, Jr.; 86 B.Kopetz; 88 A.McNeill; 94
T.Coleman; 95 T.Thomas; 98 A.McPherson;

Houston:
0 B.Thompson; 2 J.Machado; 3 H.Broussard; 4 B.Mack; 4 M.Mews; 8
D.Williams; 9 C.Platt Jr.; 13 J.York; 13 C.Douglas; 14 M.Shoulders;
16 J.Ridgle; 17 C.Brathwaite; 18 K.Young; 19 K.Parks; 21 S.Sneed;
21 Z.Vedder; 24 W.Brown; 25 C.Glass; 30 R.Ugochukwu; 33
J.Barbas; 33 D.Gayton; 34 D.Caddle; 38 A.Davis; 41 Z.Tibbs; 43
S.Rice; 45 C.Bryant; 51 D.Joiner; 70 L.Crawford; 76 C.Melton; 85
T.Frederick Jr.; 91 L.Dougherty; 92 E.Sanchez; 92 T.Buhake; 93
X.Stillman; 96 Z.Yoakam; 97 E.Rogers; 98 M.Parker;

DID NOT PLAY

Colorado:
TM TEAM; 3 Salter, Kaidon; 3 Parks, Teon; 6 Love, Terrance; 10
Lewis, Julian; 13 Mathis, Kaleb; 13 Slaughter, John; 14 Allen, Colton;
14 Farrakhan Jr., Quannell; 18 Stoyanovich, Alexander; 22 Ponder,
Dominiq; 22 Branch, TJ; 25 Carpenter, Kyle; 32 Bardin, Tagert; 33
Mathis, Kole; 34 Bautista, Titus; 36 Watson, Nathaniel; 36 Westbrook,
Carson; 37 Valle, Leonardo; 38 Gerlach, Daniel; 38 Walker, Mantrez;
39 Hawkins, Kameron; 41 Salter, Kylan; 44 Gaddis, Cole; 45 Whiting,
Luke; 45 Coleman, Ronald; 46 Arnold, Elliott; 47 Marsh, Gavin; 48
Hayes-Trusty, Tyree; 51 Gooden, Chauncey; 54 Houston, Phillip; 54
LaPenna, Bo; 55 Goldberg, Gage; 56 Brown, Tyler; 58 Webb Walker,
Nikhil; 59 Attia, Yahya; 60 DeCorte, Aiden; 65 Smith, Carde; 70
Lovelace, Cooper; 73 Andersen, Walker; 74 Ogunbiyi, Aki; 78 Steber,
Hudson; 79 Dempsey, Camden; 81 Hestera, Jack; 83 DeSouza,
Zayne; 87 Williams, Charlie; 88 Laisure, Corbin; 90 Carter II, Taurean;
93 Okunlola, Samuel; 96 Oatis, Jehiem; 97 Hudson, Christian; 99
Lightfoot, Gavriel;

Houston:
2 Chriss, Zeon; 3 Rhym, J.D.; 6 Sanford II, Re'Shaun; 12 Carlisle,
Austin; 15 Sock, Jake; 17 Wijay, Indiana; 20 Burnette, J'Marion; 23
Williamson Jr., Alvin; 25 Butler, DJ; 26 Shaw, Jamaal; 28 West,
Kenzy; 31 Jackson, Tristan; 32 Warmate, Nehemiah; 35 Thomas,
Kaleb; 35 Sterling, Reshad; 37 Smith, Zane; 37 Young, Elijah; 40
Polk, Steve; 42 Teichman, Hunter; 46 Augustus, Caleb; 46 Strozier
Jr., Jeffrey; 47 Saragusa, Anthony; 47 Mays, DK; 48 Foster, Brock; 48
Boeker, Grayson; 49 Dimas, Jonathan; 49 Washington, Darius; 50
Taylor, Zion; 51 Jones, Hunter; 53 McLain, Ronnell; 55 Tuley, Cavan;
55 Dean II, Demetris; 56 Garza, Jacob; 57 Ojo, Phillips; 62 Raney,
Jack; 62 Cordova, Ricardo; 65 Bowie, Cayden; 67 Hautau, Hingano;
68 Terrell, Sean; 69 Edwards, Weston; 72 Lee, RJ; 73 Brooks Jr.,
Jason; 75 Merryman, Dalton; 80 Martin, Jaquise; 81 Gangi, Anthony;
82 Cormier, Zaylen; 84 Padgitt, Samuel; 86 Herbel, Wyatt; 88
Thurman, Jacory; 94 Brooks, Carmello; 96 Thompson, Eythan; 99
Lee, Quindario;



Drive Chart (By Team)
Colorado vs. Houston (Final)
09/12/2025 at Houston, Texas

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
COL 1st COL25 15:00 KO HOU47 10:39 PUNT 8 - 28 4:21
COL 1st COL31 06:34 KO COL39 05:27 PUNT 3 - 8 1:07
COL 1st COL18 03:47 KO COL22 02:18 PUNT 3 - 4 1:29
COL 2nd COL24 14:06 KO COL26 12:43 PUNT 3 - 2 1:23
COL 2nd COL7 11:48 PUNT HOU0 07:34 *TD 10 - 93 4:14
COL 2nd COL12 01:39 KO HOU0 00:26 *TD 6 - 88 1:13
COL 3rd COL35 06:25 KO COL37 05:35 PUNT 3 - 2 0:50
COL 3rd COL29 01:15 KO COL27 14:54 INT 3 - -2 1:21
COL 4th COL32 13:30 FGA COL32 13:01 PUNT 3 - 0 0:29
COL 4th COL21 11:33 KO COL26 09:33 DOWNS 6 - 5 2:00
COL 4th COL17 06:56 DOWNS HOU0 04:34 *TD 6 - 83 2:22
COL 4th COL41 03:25 KO COL50 01:46 INT 4 - 9 1:39

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Colorado Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 7:10 7:03 2:11 6:51 14:13 9:02 23:15
3rd down conversions 1-4 3-4 0-1 0-5 4-8 0-6 4-14
4th down conversions 0-0 0-0 0-0 1-2 0-0 1-2 1-2

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
HOU 1st HOU3 10:39 PUNT COL34 06:42 *FG 10 - 63 3:57
HOU 1st HOU21 05:27 PUNT COL0 03:52 *TD 5 - 79 1:35
HOU 1st HOU31 02:18 PUNT COL25 14:13 *FG 8 - 44 3:05
HOU 2nd HOU35 12:43 PUNT HOU37 11:48 PUNT 3 - 2 0:55
HOU 2nd HOU25 07:33 KO COL29 01:45 *FG 12 - 46 5:48
HOU 2nd HOU26 00:21 KO HOU24 0:00 HALF 1 - -2 0:21
HOU 3rd HOU25 15:00 KO COL18 06:25 *FG 17 - 57 8:35
HOU 3rd HOU24 05:35 PUNT COL0 01:21 *TD 9 - 76 4:14
HOU 4th COL35 14:54 INT COL32 13:30 FGA 4 - 3 1:24
HOU 4th HOU39 13:01 PUNT COL0 11:39 *TD 3 - 61 1:22
HOU 4th COL26 09:33 DOWNS COL17 06:56 DOWNS 4 - 9 2:37
HOU 4th COL38 04:25 KO COL31 03:34 *FG 4 - 7 0:51
HOU 4th COL38 01:46 INT COL37 0:00 HALF 3 - 1 1:46

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Houston Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 7:50 7:57 12:49 8:09 15:47 20:58 36:45
3rd down conversions 3-4 2-5 2-5 0-4 5-9 2-9 7-18
4th down conversions 0-0 0-0 2-2 0-1 0-0 2-3 2-3



Drive Chart (By Quarter)
Colorado vs. Houston (Final)
09/12/2025 at Houston, Texas

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
COL 1st COL25 15:00 KO HOU47 10:39 PUNT 8 - 28 4:21
HOU 1st HOU3 10:39 PUNT COL34 06:42 *FG 10 - 63 3:57
COL 1st COL31 06:34 KO COL39 05:27 PUNT 3 - 8 1:07
HOU 1st HOU21 05:27 PUNT COL0 03:52 *TD 5 - 79 1:35
COL 1st COL18 03:47 KO COL22 02:18 PUNT 3 - 4 1:29
HOU 1st HOU31 02:18 PUNT COL25 14:13 *FG 8 - 44 3:05
COL 2nd COL24 14:06 KO COL26 12:43 PUNT 3 - 2 1:23
HOU 2nd HOU35 12:43 PUNT HOU37 11:48 PUNT 3 - 2 0:55
COL 2nd COL7 11:48 PUNT HOU0 07:34 *TD 10 - 93 4:14
HOU 2nd HOU25 07:33 KO COL29 01:45 *FG 12 - 46 5:48
COL 2nd COL12 01:39 KO HOU0 00:26 *TD 6 - 88 1:13
HOU 2nd HOU26 00:21 KO HOU24 0:00 HALF 1 - -2 0:21
HOU 3rd HOU25 15:00 KO COL18 06:25 *FG 17 - 57 8:35
COL 3rd COL35 06:25 KO COL37 05:35 PUNT 3 - 2 0:50
HOU 3rd HOU24 05:35 PUNT COL0 01:21 *TD 9 - 76 4:14
COL 3rd COL29 01:15 KO COL27 14:54 INT 3 - -2 1:21
HOU 4th COL35 14:54 INT COL32 13:30 FGA 4 - 3 1:24
COL 4th COL32 13:30 FGA COL32 13:01 PUNT 3 - 0 0:29
HOU 4th HOU39 13:01 PUNT COL0 11:39 *TD 3 - 61 1:22
COL 4th COL21 11:33 KO COL26 09:33 DOWNS 6 - 5 2:00
HOU 4th COL26 09:33 DOWNS COL17 06:56 DOWNS 4 - 9 2:37
COL 4th COL17 06:56 DOWNS HOU0 04:34 *TD 6 - 83 2:22
HOU 4th COL38 04:25 KO COL31 03:34 *FG 4 - 7 0:51
COL 4th COL41 03:25 KO COL50 01:46 INT 4 - 9 1:39
HOU 4th COL38 01:46 INT COL37 0:00 HALF 3 - 1 1:46



Play-by-Play Summary (1st quarter)
Colorado vs. Houston (Final)
09/12/2025 at Houston, Texas

- Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
Houston won the toss and has deferred to the second half. COL will receive and HOU will defend the east goal.

YOAKAM, Zac kickoff 65 yards from the HOU35 to the COL0, Touchback , clock 15:00.

COL drive start at 15:00
1-10 COL25 (15:00) [NHSG] WELCH, Micah rush up the middle for a loss of 2 yards to the COL23 (WALLS III,

Eddie;STAMPLEY II, Marc), clock 14:54. [14:54]
2-12 COL23 (14:28) [NHSG] STAUB, Ryan pass to the right complete for 10 yards to WILLIAMS, Joseph caught at the COL30

and advanced to the COL33 (ALLEN, Carlos;GARNER, Jalen), clock 14:20. [14:20]
HOU ALLEN, Carlos injured on the play.

3-2 COL33 (14:03) [NHSG] WELCH, Micah rush to the right for a gain of 3 yards to the COL36 (PARKER, Myles;WALLS III,
Eddie), 1ST DOWN, clock 13:56. [13:56]

R

1-10 COL36 (13:28) [NHSG] PRICE, Simeon rush to the right for a gain of 3 yards to the COL39 (GARNER, Jalen;FOTU,
Sione), clock 13:23. [13:23]

2-7 COL39 (12:55) [NHSG] STAUB, Ryan pass short up the middle complete for 16 yards to MILLER, Dre'lon caught at the
COL44 and advanced to the HOU45 (JAMES, Will), 1ST DOWN, clock 12:45. [12:45]

P

1-10 HOU45 (12:26) [NHSG] STAUB, Ryan pass to the left complete for 2 yards to BROWN, Sincere caught at the HOU45 and
advanced to the HOU43 (STAMPLEY II, Marc), clock 12:14. [12:14]

2-8 HOU43 (11:41) [NHSG] STAUB, Ryan pass to the right complete for -4 yards to WELCH, Micah caught at the HOU48 and
advanced to the HOU47 (ALLEN, Carlos;STAMPLEY II, Marc), clock 11:28. [11:28]

3-12 H47 Timeout Colorado, clock 10:53. [10:53]
3-12 HOU47 (10:53) [NHSG] STAUB, Ryan pass deep up the middle incomplete intended for MILLER, Omarion thrown to the

HOU30, clock 10:48. [10:48]
4-12 HOU47 (10:48) GREAVES, Damon punt 44 yards to the HOU3 downed by MATHIS, Kaleb, clock 10:39. [10:39]
Drive Summary: 8 plays, 28 yards, 4:21

HOU drive start at 10:39
1-10 HOU3 (10:39) [NHSG] CONNORS, Dean rush up the middle for a gain of 8 yards to the HOU11 (STOUTMIRE, Carter),

clock 10:32. [10:32]
2-2 HOU11 (10:05) [NHSG] WEIGMAN, Conner pass to the right complete for 16 yards to CONNORS, Dean caught at the

HOU7 and advanced to the HOU27 (JOHNSON, RJ), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 09:57. [09:57]
P

1-10 HOU27 (09:28) [NHSG] CONNORS, Dean rush to the left for a gain of 1 yard to the HOU28 (WADE, Keaten), clock 09:24.
[09:24]

2-9 HOU28 (09:03) [NHSG] QB Keeper WEIGMAN, Conner rush to the right for a gain of 7 yards to the HOU35 (FINNESETH,
Ben), out of bounds, clock 08:56. [08:56]

3-2 HOU35 (08:28) [NHSG] WEIGMAN, Conner pass short up the middle complete for 9 yards to KOZIOL, Tanner caught at the
HOU40 and advanced to the HOU44 (FRENCH, Martavius), 1ST DOWN, clock 08:21. [08:21]

P

1-10 HOU44 (07:55) [NHSG] WEIGMAN, Conner pass deep to the left complete for 22 yards to THOMAS, Amare caught at the
COL35 and advanced to the COL34, out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 07:39. [07:39]

P

1-10 COL34 (07:28) [NHSG] WEIGMAN, Conner pass to the right incomplete intended for JOHNSON, Stephon, clock 07:22.
[07:22]

2-10 COL34 (07:22) [NHSG] QB Keeper WEIGMAN, Conner rush to the left for no gain to the COL34 (COLEMAN, Tavian), clock
07:17. [07:17]

3-10 COL34 (06:51) [NHSG] WEIGMAN, Conner pass short to the left incomplete intended for SNEED, Stacy thrown to the
COL30; QB hurried by MCPHERSON, Alexander, clock 06:48. [06:48]
HOU NDUKWE, David injured on the play.

4-10 COL34 (06:48) SANCHEZ, Ethan field goal attempt from 52 yards GOOD [kick was spotted at COL42], clock 06:42.
[06:42]

COLORADO 0, HOUSTON 3
Drive Summary: 10 plays, 63 yards, 3:57

(06:42) YOAKAM, Zac kickoff 65 yards from the HOU35 to the COL0, GIBSON, Quentin returned 31 yards to the COL31
(MACHADO, Jesus;YOAKAM, Zac), clock 06:34.

COL drive start at 06:34
1-10 COL31 (06:34) [NHSG] TAYLOR, DeKalon rush up the middle for no gain to the COL31 (LAUFAU, Khalil), clock 06:28.

[06:28]



2-10 COL31 (06:03) [NHSG] STAUB, Ryan pass to the left complete for 8 yards to TAYLOR, DeKalon caught at the COL27 and
advanced to the COL39 (VEDDER, Zelmar), out of bounds, clock 05:56. [05:56]

3-2 COL39 (05:37) [NHSG] STAUB, Ryan pass to the right incomplete intended for MILLER, Dre'lon thrown to the COL38,
clock 05:34. [05:34]

4-2 COL39 (05:34) GREAVES, Damon punt 40 yards to the HOU21, fair catch by MEWS, Mekhi, clock 05:27. [05:27]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 8 yards, 1:07

HOU drive start at 05:27
1-10 HOU21 (05:27) [SG] QB Keeper WEIGMAN, Conner rush to the right for a gain of 49 yards to the COL30 (STOUTMIRE,

Carter), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 05:17. [05:17]
R

1-10 COL30 (04:53) [NHSG] CONNORS, Dean rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the COL25 (FRENCH, Martavius),
clock 04:46. [04:46]

2-5 COL25 (04:21) [NHSG] WEIGMAN, Conner pass to the right incomplete intended for BROUSSARD, Harvey thrown to the
COL10; QB hurried by FINNESETH, Ben, clock 04:17. [04:17]

3-5 COL25 (04:17) [NHSG] WEIGMAN, Conner pass to the left complete for 16 yards to THOMAS, Amare caught at the COL12
and advanced to the COL9 (FINNESETH, Ben), 1ST DOWN, clock 04:06. PENALTY COL Roughing the Passer on
WADE, Keaten enforced half the distance from the goal, 5 yards from the end of the play at the COL9 to the COL4
and results in automatic 1ST DOWN. [04:06]

P

1-4 COL4 (03:57) [NHSG] CONNORS, Dean rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the COL0, TOUCHDOWN HOU,
clock 03:52 (After official review, play stands as called on the field). [03:52]

0-0 COL3 SANCHEZ, Ethan PAT kick attempt is good.

COLORADO 0, HOUSTON 10
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 79 yards, 1:35

(03:52) YOAKAM, Zac kickoff 65 yards from the HOU35 to the COL0, GIBSON, Quentin returned 18 yards to the COL18
(RIDGLE, JayShon;BARBAS, Johnsley), clock 03:47.

COL drive start at 03:47
1-10 COL18 PENALTY Before the snap, COL Delay Of Game enforced 5 yards from the COL18 to the COL13, clock 03:47.

[03:47]
1-15 COL13 (03:47) [NHSG] STAUB, Ryan sacked for a loss of 1 yard at the COL12 (LAUFAU, Khalil), clock 03:39. [03:39]
2-16 COL12 (03:09) [NHSG] STAUB, Ryan pass short to the left complete for 10 yards to MILLER, Omarion caught at the

COL17 and advanced to the COL22 (MCCUTCHIN SR., Latrell), out of bounds, clock 03:00. [03:00]
3-6 COL22 (02:31) [NHSG] STAUB, Ryan pass deep to the left incomplete intended for MILLER, Omarion thrown to the

COL44, clock 02:26. [02:26]
4-6 COL22 (02:26) GREAVES, Damon punt 47 yards to the HOU31, returned by MEWS, Mekhi. (HARDGE, Isaiah), clock

02:18. [02:18]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 4 yards, 1:29

HOU drive start at 02:18
1-10 HOU31 (02:16) [SG] SNEED, Stacy rush to the right for a gain of 2 yards to the HOU33 (DAVIS-SWAIN, Brandon;HODGE,

Preston), clock 02:13. [02:13]
2-8 HOU33 (01:46) [NHSG] WEIGMAN, Conner pass to the right incomplete intended for JOHNSON, Stephon thrown to the

HOU46; QB hurried by MCPHERSON, Alexander, clock 01:42. [01:42]
3-8 HOU33 (01:42) [NHSG] WEIGMAN, Conner pass up the middle complete for 28 yards to JOHNSON, Stephon caught at the

HOU32 and advanced to the COL39 (HODGE, Preston), 1ST DOWN, clock 01:32. After official review, the ruling on
the field was overturned: Backwards pass (Original Play: (01:42) No Huddle-Shotgun #1 C.Weigman pass complete
short middle to #5 S.Johnson caught at HOU32, for 28 yards to the COL39 (#4 P.Hodge), 1ST DOWN). [01:32]

P

1-10 COL39 (01:20) [NHSG] SNEED, Stacy rush to the left for a gain of 14 yards to the COL25 (STOUTMIRE, Carter), out of
bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 01:13. [01:13]

R

1-10 COL25 (00:56) [NHSG] SNEED, Stacy rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the COL21 (WALKER,
Arden;FINNESETH, Ben), clock 00:52. [00:52]

2-6 COL21 (00:21) [NHSG] SNEED, Stacy rush up the middle for a loss of 2 yards to the COL23 (WADE, Keaten), clock 00:00.
[00:00]

- End of 1st quarter, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 1ST QUARTER: COLORADO 0, HOUSTON 10

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Colorado 0 7:10 1 1 0 2 1-4 0-0 5-3 6-9-0-42 2-10
Houston 10 7:50 2 5 1 8 3-4 0-0 11-92 5-9-0-91 0-0



Quickie Statistics (1st Quarter only)
Colorado vs. Houston (Final)
09/12/2025 at Houston, Texas

COL HOU
Score 0 10
FIRST DOWNS 2 8
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 5-3 11-92
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 42 91
Passes Att-Comp-Int 9-6-0 9-5-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 14-45 20-183
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 1-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 2-49 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 3-43.7 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 2-10 0-0
Possession Time 7:10 7:50
Third-Down Conversions 1-4 3-4
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-0

Colorado Houston

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
S.Price 1 3 0 3 0 3 3
D.Taylor 1 0 0 0 0 0

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
D.Connors 4 18 0 18 1 4.5 8
C.Weigman 3 56 0 56 0 18.7 49
S.Sneed 4 20 -2 18 0 4.5 14

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
R.Staub 6-9-0 41 0 16 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
C.Weigman 5-9-0 91 0 28 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
O.Miller 1 10 0 3 10
D.Miller 1 16 0 2 16
J.Williams 1 10 0 1 10
D.Taylor 1 8 0 1 8

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
S.Johnson 1 28 0 3 28
T.Koziol 1 9 0 1 9
A.Thomas 2 38 0 2 22
D.Connors 1 16 0 1 16

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
D.Greaves 3 131 43.7 47 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Q.Gibson 2 49 0 31

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
C.Stoutmire 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
B.Finneseth 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
K.Wade 2-0 2.0 0.0 1.0
M.French 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
P.Hodge 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
R.Johnson 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
I.Hardge 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
T.Coleman 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
K.Laufau 2-0 2.0 1.0 1.0
M.Stampley II 1-2 2.0 0.0 1.5
L.McCutchin Sr. 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.Allen 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.5
W.James 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Z.Vedder 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Garner 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
E.Walls III 0-2 1.0 0.0 1.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 06:42 HOU - E.Sanchez 52 yd FG , 10-63 3:57 0-3
1st 03:52 HOU - D.Connors 4 yd TD RUSH (KICK by E.Sanchez) , 5-79 1:35 -10



Play-by-Play Summary (2nd quarter)
Colorado vs. Houston (Final)
09/12/2025 at Houston, Texas

- Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
3-8 COL23 (15:00) [NHSG] WEIGMAN, Conner sacked for a loss of 2 yards at the COL25 (MCNEILL, Amari;MCPHERSON,

Alexander), clock 14:52. [14:52]
4-10 COL25 (14:16) SANCHEZ, Ethan field goal attempt from 43 yards GOOD [kick was spotted at COL33], clock 14:13.

[14:13]

COLORADO 0, HOUSTON 13

(14:13) YOAKAM, Zac kickoff 65 yards from the HOU35 to the COL0, GIBSON, Quentin returned 24 yards to the COL24
(MACHADO, Jesus), clock 14:06.

COL drive start at 14:06
1-10 COL24 (14:06) [NHSG] WELCH, Micah rush to the left for a loss of 2 yards to the COL22 (ALLEN, Carlos), clock 14:00.

[14:00]
2-12 COL22 (13:33) [NHSG] STAUB, Ryan scrambles to the right for a gain of 4 yards to the COL26 (GARNER, Jalen), clock

13:23. [13:23]
3-8 COL26 (12:55) [NHSG] STAUB, Ryan pass to the right incomplete intended for ATKINS, Zach thrown to the COL35, clock

12:51. [12:51]
4-8 COL26 (12:51) GREAVES, Damon punt 39 yards to the HOU35 out of bounds, clock 12:43. [12:43]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 2 yards, 1:23

HOU drive start at 12:43
1-10 HOU35 (12:43) [SG] SNEED, Stacy rush to the left for a gain of 2 yards to the HOU37 (HUGHES, Reginald), clock 12:37.

[12:37]
2-8 HOU37 (12:06) [SG] WEIGMAN, Conner pass short up the middle incomplete intended for KOZIOL, Tanner broken up by

BYARD, Tawfiq at the HOU39, clock 12:03. [12:03]
3-8 HOU37 (12:03) [NHSG] WEIGMAN, Conner pass deep to the right incomplete intended for BROUSSARD, Harvey thrown to

the COL40, clock 11:58. [11:58]
4-8 HOU37 (11:58) DOUGHERTY, Liam punt 56 yards to the COL7 downed by GARZA, Jacob, clock 11:48. [11:48]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 2 yards, 0:55

COL drive start at 11:48
1-10 COL7 (11:48) [NHSG] PRICE, Simeon rush up the middle for no gain to the COL7 (MCCUTCHIN, Latreveon;WALLS III,

Eddie), clock 11:42. [11:42]
2-10 COL7 (11:20) [NHSG] STAUB, Ryan pass to the right incomplete intended for MILLER, Dre'lon thrown to the COL7, clock

11:17. [11:17]
3-10 COL7 (11:17) STAUB, Ryan pass to the right incomplete intended for BROWN, Sincere thrown to the COL19, clock 11:13.

PENALTY HOU Pass Interference on MCCUTCHIN SR., Latrell enforced 15 yards to the COL22 and results in
automatic 1ST DOWN [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down). [11:13]

E

1-10 COL22 (11:06) [NHSG] STAUB, Ryan scrambles up the middle for no gain to the COL22 (ALLEN, Carlos), clock 10:56.
[10:56]

2-10 COL22 (10:34) [NHSG] STAUB, Ryan pass up the middle complete for 1 yard to ATKINS, Zach caught at the COL20 and
advanced to the COL23 (ALLEN, Carlos;PLATT JR., Corey), clock 10:26. [10:26]
HOU ALLEN, Carlos injured on the play.

3-9 COL23 (09:57) [NHSG] STAUB, Ryan scrambles to the right for a gain of 11 yards to the COL34 (FOTU, Sione), out of
bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 09:49. [09:49]

R

1-10 COL34 (09:37) [NHSG] TAYLOR, DeKalon rush to the left for a gain of 11 yards to the COL45 (PLATT JR., Corey;VEDDER,
Zelmar), 1ST DOWN, clock 09:26. [09:26]

R

1-10 COL45 (09:08) [NHSG] WELCH, Micah rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the COL46 (TIBBS, Zavian), clock 09:03.
[09:03]

2-9 COL46 (08:39) [NHSG] STAUB, Ryan pass to the left complete for 8 yards to MILLER, Omarion caught at the COL44 and
advanced to the HOU46 (ALLEN, Jordan), clock 08:29. [08:29]

3-1 HOU46 (08:11) [NHSG] PRICE, Simeon rush to the right for a gain of 8 yards to the HOU38 (WEBB, Kentrell;GARNER,
Jalen), 1ST DOWN, clock 08:06. [08:06]

R

1-10 HOU38 (07:39) [NHSG] PRICE, Simeon rush up the middle for a gain of 38 yards to the HOU0, 1ST DOWN,
TOUCHDOWN COL, clock 07:34 (Scoring play confirmed). [07:34]

R

0-0 HOU3 MATA, Alejandro PAT kick attempt is good.

COLORADO 7, HOUSTON 13
Drive Summary: 10 plays, 93 yards, 4:14



BUCHANAN, Buck kickoff 65 yards from the COL35 to the HOU0, Touchback , clock 07:33.

HOU drive start at 07:33
1-10 HOU25 (07:33) [SG] WEIGMAN, Conner pass to the right complete for 0 yards to MCGARY, Luke caught at the HOU24 and

advanced to the HOU25 (BYARD, Tawfiq), clock 07:24. [07:24]
2-10 HOU25 (07:05) [NHSG] QB Keeper WEIGMAN, Conner rush to the right for a gain of 9 yards to the HOU34 (MYERS,

Shaun), clock 06:58. [06:58]
3-1 HOU34 (06:27) [NH] QB Keeper WEIGMAN, Conner rush to the right for a gain of 1 yard to the HOU35 (HUGHES,

Reginald), 1ST DOWN, clock 06:20. [06:20]
R

1-10 HOU35 (05:50) [NHSG] CONNORS, Dean rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the HOU38 (MYERS, Shaun;DAVIS-
SWAIN, Brandon), clock 05:45. [05:45]

2-7 HOU38 (05:14) [NHSG] WEIGMAN, Conner pass to the right complete for 21 yards to KOZIOL, Tanner caught at the
HOU45 and advanced to the COL41 (MYERS, Shaun), 1ST DOWN, clock 05:06. [05:06]

P

1-10 COL41 (04:37) [NHSG] CONNORS, Dean rush up the middle for a gain of 7 yards to the COL34 (DAVIS-SWAIN,
Brandon;WALKER, Arden), clock 04:31. [04:31]

2-3 COL34 (04:03) [NHSG] CONNORS, Dean rush to the left for a gain of 1 yard to the COL33 (BYARD, Tawfiq), clock 03:56.
[03:56]

3-2 COL33 (03:22) [SG] QB Keeper WEIGMAN, Conner rush to the left for a gain of 7 yards to the COL26 (BYARD, Tawfiq),
1ST DOWN, clock 03:15. [03:15]

R

1-10 COL26 (02:46) [NHSG] WEIGMAN, Conner pass up the middle incomplete intended for KOZIOL, Tanner, clock 02:42.
[02:42]

2-10 COL26 (02:42) [NHSG] SNEED, Stacy rush to the left for a loss of 3 yards to the COL29 (THOMAS, Tawfiq), clock 02:37.
[02:37]

3-13 V29 Timeout Official, clock 02:00. [02:00]
3-13 COL29 (02:00) WEIGMAN, Conner pass to the left incomplete thrown to the COL20, clock 01:55. PENALTY COL Roughing

the Passer on BYARD, Tawfiq HOU Intentional Grounding on WEIGMAN, Conner , Offsetting penalties [NHSG]. NO
PLAY (replay the down). [01:55]

3-13 COL29 (01:55) [NHSG] QB Keeper WEIGMAN, Conner rush up the middle for no gain to the COL29 (MCPHERSON,
Alexander), clock 01:50. [01:50]

4-13 V29 Timeout Colorado, clock 01:50. [01:50]
4-13 COL29 (01:49) SANCHEZ, Ethan field goal attempt from 47 yards GOOD [kick was spotted at COL37], clock 01:45.

[01:45]

COLORADO 7, HOUSTON 16
Drive Summary: 12 plays, 46 yards, 5:48

(01:45) YOAKAM, Zac kickoff 59 yards from the HOU35 to the COL6, GIBSON, Quentin returned 19 yards to the COL25
(BARBAS, Johnsley;BRYANT, Chance), clock 01:39. PENALTY COL Holding on WATSON, Nathaniel enforced 10 yards from the
COL22 to the COL12.

COL drive start at 01:39
1-10 COL12 (01:39) [NHSG] STAUB, Ryan pass short up the middle complete for 5 yards to WILLIAMS, Joseph to the COL17

(FOTU, Sione;GARNER, Jalen), clock 01:30. [01:30]
2-5 COL17 (01:16) [NHSG] STAUB, Ryan pass short to the right complete for 3 yards to MILLER, Dre'lon to the COL20, out of

bounds, clock 01:13. [01:13]
3-2 COL20 (01:13) [NHSG] STAUB, Ryan pass to the left complete for 36 yards to MILLER, Omarion caught at the COL26 and

advanced to the HOU44 (JAMES, Will), 1ST DOWN, clock 01:02. [01:02]
P

1-10 H44 Timeout Houston, clock 00:58. [00:58]
1-10 HOU44 (00:58) [NHSG] STAUB, Ryan pass short to the left complete for 25 yards to WELCH, Micah caught at the HOU42

and advanced to the HOU19 (GARNER, Jalen), 1ST DOWN, clock 00:49. [00:49]
P

1-10 HOU19 (00:38) [NHSG] STAUB, Ryan pass to the right incomplete intended for WELCH, Micah thrown to the HOU25, clock
00:35. [00:35]

2-10 H19 Timeout Colorado, clock 00:35. [00:35]
2-10 HOU19 (00:34) [NHSG] STAUB, Ryan scrambles up the middle for a gain of 19 yards, STAUB, Ryan fumbled at

HOU0 forced by WEBB, Kentrell, recovered by COL ATKINS, Zach at the HOU0 to the HOU0, 1ST DOWN,
TOUCHDOWN COL, clock 00:26 (Scoring play confirmed). [00:26]

R

0-0 HOU3 MATA, Alejandro PAT kick attempt is good.

COLORADO 14, HOUSTON 16
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 88 yards, 1:13

(00:26) BUCHANAN, Buck kickoff 60 yards from the COL35 to the HOU5, MEWS, Mekhi returned 21 yards to the HOU26
(MIKELL, Kam), clock 00:21.



HOU drive start at 00:21
1-10 HOU26 (00:21) [NH] Kneel down by WEIGMAN, Conner at HOU24 (team loss of 2), clock 00:00. [00:00]
Drive Summary: 1 plays, -2 yards, 0:21

- End of first half, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 2ND QUARTER: COLORADO 14, HOUSTON 16

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Colorado 14 7:03 5 2 1 8 3-4 0-0 10-90 6-9-0-78 1-10
Houston 6 7:57 2 1 0 3 2-5 0-0 11-23 2-5-0-21 1-15



Quickie Statistics (Halftime Cumulative)
Colorado vs. Houston (Final)
09/12/2025 at Houston, Texas

COL HOU
Score 14 16
FIRST DOWNS 10 11
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 15-93 22-115
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 120 112
Passes Att-Comp-Int 18-12-0 14-7-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 33-213 36-227
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 1-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 4-92 1-21
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 3-43.7 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 1-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 3-20 1-15
Possession Time 14:13 15:47
Third-Down Conversions 4-8 5-9
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-0

Colorado Houston

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
S.Price 4 49 0 49 1 38 12.3
R.Staub 4 34 0 34 1 19 8.5
D.Taylor 2 11 0 11 0 11 5.5

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
D.Connors 7 29 0 29 1 8 4.1
C.Weigman 7 73 0 73 0 49 10.4
S.Sneed 6 22 -5 17 0 14 2.8

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
R.Staub 12-18-0 119 0 36 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
C.Weigman 7-14-0 110 0 28 1

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
O.Miller 3 54 0 5 36
D.Miller 2 19 0 4 16
J.Williams 2 15 0 2 10
D.Taylor 1 8 0 1 8

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
S.Johnson 1 28 0 3 28
T.Koziol 2 30 0 4 21
A.Thomas 2 38 0 2 22
D.Connors 1 16 0 1 16

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
D.Greaves 4 170 42.5 47 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
L.Dougherty 1 56 56.0 56 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Q.Gibson 4 92 0 31

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
M.Mews 1 21 0 21

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
T.Byard 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
C.Stoutmire 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
B.Finneseth 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
S.Myers 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
K.Wade 2-0 2.0 0.0 1.0
M.French 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
R.Hughes 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
P.Hodge 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Garner 2-4 4.0 0.0 0.0
C.Allen 2-3 3.5 0.0 1.5
S.Fotu 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
W.James 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
K.Laufau 2-0 2.0 1.0 1.0
M.Stampley II 1-2 2.0 0.0 1.5
J.Machado 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
K.Webb 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 06:42 HOU - E.Sanchez 52 yd FG , 10-63 3:57 0-3
1st 03:52 HOU - D.Connors 4 yd TD RUSH (KICK by E.Sanchez) , 5-79 1:35 -10
2nd 14:13 HOU - E.Sanchez 43 yd FG , 8-44 3:05 0-13
2nd 07:34 COL - S.Price 38 yd TD RUSH (KICK by A.Mata) , 10-93 4:14 7-13
2nd 01:45 HOU - E.Sanchez 47 yd FG , 12-46 5:48 7-16
2nd 00:26 COL - Z.Atkins 19 yd TD RUSH (KICK by A.Mata) , 6-88 1:13 14-16



Quickie Statistics (2nd Quarter only)
Colorado vs. Houston (Final)
09/12/2025 at Houston, Texas

COL HOU
Score 14 6
FIRST DOWNS 8 3
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 10-90 11-23
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 78 21
Passes Att-Comp-Int 9-6-0 5-2-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 19-168 16-44
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 2-43 1-21
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-39.0 1-56.0
Fumbles-Lost 1-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 1-10 1-15
Possession Time 7:03 7:57
Third-Down Conversions 3-4 2-5
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-0

Colorado Houston

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
S.Price 3 46 0 46 1 15.3 38
R.Staub 4 34 0 34 1 8.5 19
D.Taylor 1 11 0 11 0 11 11

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
D.Connors 3 11 0 11 0 3.7 7
C.Weigman 4 17 0 17 0 4.3 9
S.Sneed 2 2 -3 -1 0 -0.5 2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
R.Staub 6-9-0 78 0 36 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
C.Weigman 2-5-0 19 0 21 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
O.Miller 2 44 0 2 36
D.Miller 1 3 0 2 3
J.Williams 1 5 0 1 5

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
T.Koziol 1 21 0 3 21

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
D.Greaves 1 39 39.0 39 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
L.Dougherty 1 56 56.0 56 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Q.Gibson 2 43 0 24

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
M.Mews 1 21 0 21

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
T.Byard 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
S.Myers 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
R.Hughes 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
A.McPherson 1-1 1.5 0.5 0.5
K.Mikell 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
B.Davis-Swain 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
T.Thomas 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0
A.Walker 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Garner 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.0
C.Allen 2-1 2.5 0.0 1.0
K.Webb 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
S.Fotu 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
J.Machado 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Allen 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.Platt Jr. 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
W.James 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
2nd 14:13 HOU - E.Sanchez 43 yd FG , 8-44 3:05 0-13
2nd 07:34 COL - S.Price 38 yd TD RUSH (KICK by A.Mata) , 10-93 4:14 7-13
2nd 01:45 HOU - E.Sanchez 47 yd FG , 12-46 5:48 7-16
2nd 00:26 COL - Z.Atkins 19 yd TD RUSH (KICK by A.Mata) , 6-88 1:13 14-16



Play-by-Play Summary (3rd quarter)
Colorado vs. Houston (Final)
09/12/2025 at Houston, Texas

At the start of the second half, HOU will receive and COL will defend the east goal.
- Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]

BUCHANAN, Buck kickoff 65 yards from the COL35 to the HOU0, Touchback , clock 15:00.

HOU drive start at 15:00
1-10 HOU25 (14:58) [NHSG] WEIGMAN, Conner pass to the right complete for 6 yards to CONNORS, Dean to the HOU31; QB

hurried by WADE, Keaten, End of Play, clock 14:40. [14:40]
2-4 HOU31 (14:30) [NHSG] JOHNSON, Stephon rush to the left for a gain of 5 yards to the HOU36 (VICKERS, Makari), out of

bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 14:24. [14:24]
R

1-10 HOU36 (14:00) [NHSG] CONNORS, Dean rush to the left for no gain to the HOU36 (BYARD, Tawfiq;BARNES JR., Anquin),
clock 13:55. [13:55]

2-10 HOU36 (13:24) [NHSG] CONNORS, Dean rush to the right for a gain of 7 yards to the HOU43 (FINNESETH, Ben), clock
13:17. [13:17]

3-3 HOU43 (12:44) [NHSG] WEIGMAN, Conner pass short to the right complete for 2 yards to KOZIOL, Tanner to the HOU45
(MCKINNEY, D.J.;HODGE, Preston), clock 12:36. [12:36]

4-1 HOU45 (12:05) [NH] QB Keeper WEIGMAN, Conner rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the HOU46 (HUGHES,
Reginald), 1ST DOWN, clock 11:57. [11:57]

R

1-10 HOU46 (11:32) [NH] WEIGMAN, Conner pass short up the middle complete for 8 yards to JOHNSON, Stephon caught at
the HOU47 and advanced to the COL46 (BYARD, Tawfiq), clock 11:22. [11:22]
HOU AGNELLO, McKenzie injured on the play.

2-2 COL46 (11:00) [NH] WEIGMAN, Conner pass up the middle complete for 1 yard to KOZIOL, Tanner caught at the COL47
and advanced to the COL45 (BYARD, Tawfiq), clock 10:51. [10:51]

3-1 COL45 (10:38) [NH] SNEED, Stacy rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the COL40 (BROWN, Jeremiah), 1ST
DOWN, clock 10:34. [10:34]

R

1-10 COL40 PENALTY Before the snap, HOU False Start on BROOKS JR., Jason enforced 5 yards from the COL40 to the
COL45, clock 10:06. [10:06]

1-15 COL45 (09:45) [NHSG] SNEED, Stacy rush to the right for a gain of 11 yards to the COL34 (HODGE, Preston), out of
bounds, clock 09:39. [09:39]

2-4 COL34 (09:15) [NHSG] HOU fumbled snap, WEIGMAN, Conner pass to the left incomplete thrown to the COL20, clock
09:11. [09:11]

3-4 COL34 (09:11) [NHSG] CONNORS, Dean rush up the middle for no gain to the COL34 (HUGHES, Reginald;BYARD,
Tawfiq), clock 09:06. [09:06]

4-4 COL34 (08:32) [NHSG] WEIGMAN, Conner pass up the middle complete for 12 yards to THOMAS, Amare caught at the
COL27 and advanced to the COL22 (HODGE, Preston), 1ST DOWN, clock 08:22. [08:22]

P

1-10 COL22 (07:53) [NHSG] WEIGMAN, Conner sacked for a loss of 0 yards at the COL22 (BYARD, Tawfiq;DAVIS-SWAIN,
Brandon), clock 07:48. PENALTY HOU Intentional Grounding on WEIGMAN, Conner enforced at the spot of the
foul for resulting in a 10 yard sack loss to the COL32, penalty results in a loss of down; BYARD, Tawfiq and DAVIS-
SWAIN, Brandon credited with a sack on the play. [07:48]

2-20 COL32 (07:46) [NHSG] QB Keeper WEIGMAN, Conner rush to the left for a gain of 5 yards to the COL27 (VICKERS,
Makari), clock 07:37. [07:37]

3-15 COL27 (07:07) [NHSG] WEIGMAN, Conner pass to the left complete for 9 yards to JOHNSON, Stephon to the COL18, End
of Play, clock 06:56. [06:56]

4-6 COL18 (06:30) SANCHEZ, Ethan field goal attempt from 35 yards GOOD [kick was spotted at COL25], clock 06:25.
[06:25]

COLORADO 14, HOUSTON 19
Drive Summary: 17 plays, 57 yards, 8:35

YOAKAM, Zac kickoff 64 yards from the HOU35 to the COL1 out of bounds. Receiving team has elected to spot the ball at its 35-
yard line , clock 06:25.

COL drive start at 06:25
1-10 COL35 (06:25) [NHSG] PRICE, Simeon rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the COL37 (LAUFAU, Khalil), clock

06:20. [06:20]
2-8 COL37 [NHSG] STAUB, Ryan pass short to the right incomplete intended for WILLIAMS, Hykeem broken up by ALLEN,

Carlos at the COL40, clock 05:45. [05:45]
3-8 COL37 (05:45) [NHSG] STAUB, Ryan pass to the right incomplete dropped by MILLER, Omarion thrown to the COL43,

clock 05:41. [05:41]
4-8 COL37 GREAVES, Damon punt 39 yards to the HOU24, fair catch by MEWS, Mekhi, clock 05:35. [05:35]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 2 yards, 0:50



HOU drive start at 05:35
1-10 HOU24 (05:35) [SG] MEWS, Mekhi rush to the right for a gain of 1 yard to the HOU25 (BYARD, Tawfiq), clock 05:27.

[05:27]
2-9 HOU25 (04:58) [NHSG] CONNORS, Dean rush to the left for a gain of 12 yards to the HOU37 (FINNESETH, Ben), out of

bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 04:52. [04:52]
R

1-10 HOU37 (04:28) [NHSG] WEIGMAN, Conner pass deep to the right complete for 18 yards to JOHNSON, Stephon to the
COL45; QB hurried by THOMAS, Tawfiq, End of Play, 1ST DOWN, clock 04:06. [04:06]

P

1-10 COL45 (03:52) [NHSG] CONNORS, Dean rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the COL44 (WADE, Keaten), clock
03:48. [03:48]

2-9 COL44 (03:18) WEIGMAN, Conner pass deep to the left incomplete intended for WILLIAMS, Devan thrown to the COL7,
clock 03:12. PENALTY COL Pass Interference on VICKERS, Makari enforced 15 yards to the COL29 and results in
automatic 1ST DOWN [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down). [03:12]

E

1-10 COL29 (03:12) [SG] CONNORS, Dean rush up the middle for a gain of 8 yards to the COL21 (VICKERS, Makari;BYARD,
Tawfiq), clock 03:05. [03:05]

2-2 COL21 (02:37) [SG] CONNORS, Dean rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the COL20 (BYARD, Tawfiq), clock 02:31.
[02:31]

3-1 COL20 (02:16) [NH] QB Keeper WEIGMAN, Conner rush to the right for a gain of 1 yard to the COL19 (BROWN,
Jeremiah), 1ST DOWN, clock 02:11. [02:11]

R

1-10 COL19 (01:44) [SG] CONNORS, Dean rush to the left for a gain of 18 yards to the COL1 (BROWN, Jeremiah), 1ST
DOWN, clock 01:33. After official review, the ruling on the field was overturned: Short of the goal line (Original Play:
(01:44) Shotgun #44 D.Connors rush left for 19 yards gain to the COL00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 01:33, 1ST DOWN).
[01:33]

R

1-1 COL1 (01:24) QB Keeper WEIGMAN, Conner rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the COL0, TOUCHDOWN
HOU, clock 01:21 (Scoring play confirmed). [01:21]

0-0 COL3 SANCHEZ, Ethan PAT kick attempt is good.

COLORADO 14, HOUSTON 26
Drive Summary: 9 plays, 76 yards, 4:14

(01:21) YOAKAM, Zac kickoff 59 yards from the HOU35 to the COL6, TAYLOR, DeKalon returned 23 yards to the COL29
(BARBAS, Johnsley), clock 01:15.

COL drive start at 01:15
1-10 COL29 (01:16) [NHSG] STAUB, Ryan sacked for a loss of 2 yards at the COL27 (WALLS III, Eddie), clock 01:04. [01:04]
2-12 COL27 (00:33) [NHSG] STAUB, Ryan scrambles up the middle for no gain to the COL27 (ALLEN, Carlos), clock 00:00.

[00:00]
- End of 3rd quarter, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 3RD QUARTER: COLORADO 14, HOUSTON 26

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Colorado 0 2:11 0 0 0 0 0-1 0-0 3-0 0-2-0-0 1-15
Houston 10 12:49 6 2 1 9 2-5 2-2 17-67 7-8-0-56 2-5



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter Cumulative)
Colorado vs. Houston (Final)
09/12/2025 at Houston, Texas

COL HOU
Score 14 26
FIRST DOWNS 10 20
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 18-93 39-182
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 120 168
Passes Att-Comp-Int 20-12-0 22-14-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 38-213 61-350
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 1-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 5-115 1-21
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 3-43.7 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 1-0 1-0
Penalties-Yards 4-35 3-20
Possession Time 16:24 28:36
Third-Down Conversions 4-9 7-14
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 2-2

Colorado Houston

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
S.Price 5 51 0 51 1 38 10.2
R.Staub 5 34 0 34 1 19 6.8
D.Taylor 2 11 0 11 0 11 5.5

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
D.Connors 15 76 0 76 1 18 5.1
C.Weigman 11 81 0 81 1 49 7.4
S.Sneed 8 38 -5 33 0 14 4.1
S.Johnson 1 5 0 5 0 5 5

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
R.Staub 12-20-0 117 0 36 2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
C.Weigman 14-22-0 156 0 28 2

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
O.Miller 3 54 0 6 36
D.Miller 2 19 0 4 16
J.Williams 2 15 0 2 10
D.Taylor 1 8 0 1 8

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
S.Johnson 4 63 0 6 28
T.Koziol 4 33 0 6 21
A.Thomas 3 50 0 3 22
D.Connors 2 22 0 2 16

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
D.Greaves 5 209 41.8 47 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
L.Dougherty 1 56 56.0 56 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Q.Gibson 4 92 0 31
D.Taylor 1 23 0 23

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
M.Mews 1 21 0 21

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
T.Byard 7-4 9.0 0.5 0.5
B.Finneseth 4-1 4.5 0.0 0.0
P.Hodge 3-2 4.0 0.0 0.0
R.Hughes 3-1 3.5 0.0 0.0
C.Stoutmire 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
K.Wade 3-0 3.0 0.0 1.0
J.Brown 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
M.Vickers 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
C.Allen 3-3 4.5 0.0 1.5
J.Garner 2-4 4.0 0.0 0.0
K.Laufau 3-0 3.0 1.0 1.0
E.Walls III 1-3 2.5 1.0 2.0
S.Fotu 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
W.James 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
M.Stampley II 1-2 2.0 0.0 1.5
J.Barbas 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 06:42 HOU - E.Sanchez 52 yd FG , 10-63 3:57 0-3
1st 03:52 HOU - D.Connors 4 yd TD RUSH (KICK by E.Sanchez) , 5-79 1:35 -10
2nd 14:13 HOU - E.Sanchez 43 yd FG , 8-44 3:05 0-13
2nd 07:34 COL - S.Price 38 yd TD RUSH (KICK by A.Mata) , 10-93 4:14 7-13
2nd 01:45 HOU - E.Sanchez 47 yd FG , 12-46 5:48 7-16
2nd 00:26 COL - Z.Atkins 19 yd TD RUSH (KICK by A.Mata) , 6-88 1:13 14-16
3rd 06:25 HOU - E.Sanchez 35 yd FG , 17-57 8:35 14-19
3rd 01:21 HOU - C.Weigman 1 yd TD RUSH (KICK by E.Sanchez) , 9-76 4:14 14-26



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter only)
Colorado vs. Houston (Final)
09/12/2025 at Houston, Texas

COL HOU
Score 0 10
FIRST DOWNS 0 9
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 3-0 17-67
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 0 56
Passes Att-Comp-Int 2-0-0 8-7-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 5-0 25-123
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-23 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-39.0 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 1-0
Penalties-Yards 1-15 2-5
Possession Time 2:11 12:49
Third-Down Conversions 0-1 2-5
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 2-2

Colorado Houston

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
S.Price 1 2 0 2 0 2 2
R.Staub 1 0 0 0 0 0

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
D.Connors 8 47 0 47 0 5.9 18
C.Weigman 4 8 0 8 1 2 5
S.Sneed 2 16 0 16 0 8 11
S.Johnson 1 5 0 5 0 5 5

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
R.Staub 0-2-0 -2 0 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
C.Weigman 7-8-0 46 0 18 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
O.Miller 0 0 0 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
S.Johnson 3 35 0 3 18
T.Koziol 2 3 0 2 2
A.Thomas 1 12 0 1 12
D.Connors 1 6 0 1 6

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
D.Greaves 1 39 39.0 39 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
D.Taylor 1 23 0 23

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
T.Byard 4-4 6.0 0.5 0.5
J.Brown 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
P.Hodge 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
M.Vickers 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
B.Finneseth 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
R.Hughes 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
K.Wade 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.McKinney 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
C.Allen 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
K.Laufau 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Barbas 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
E.Walls III 1-0 1.0 1.0 1.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
3rd 06:25 HOU - E.Sanchez 35 yd FG , 17-57 8:35 14-19
3rd 01:21 HOU - C.Weigman 1 yd TD RUSH (KICK by E.Sanchez) , 9-76 4:14 14-26



Play-by-Play Summary (4th quarter)
Colorado vs. Houston (Final)
09/12/2025 at Houston, Texas

- Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
3-12 COL27 (15:00) [NHSG] STAUB, Ryan pass up the middle intercepted by THOMPSON, Blake at the COL35 intended for

WILLIAMS, Joseph. Thompson return for 0 yards to the COL35; QB hurried by GARNER, Jalen, End of Play, clock
14:54. [14:54]

HOU drive start at 14:54
1-10 COL35 (14:54) [SG] CONNORS, Dean rush up the middle for no gain to the COL35 (BYARD, Tawfiq), clock 14:48. [14:48]
2-10 COL35 (14:22) [SG] QB Keeper WEIGMAN, Conner rush to the right for a gain of 3 yards to the COL32 (WADE,

Keaten;BARNES JR., Anquin), clock 14:15. [14:15]
3-7 COL32 (13:41) [SG] WEIGMAN, Conner pass to the right incomplete thrown to the COL20, clock 13:35. [13:35]
4-7 COL32 (13:35) SANCHEZ, Ethan field goal attempt from 50 yards NO GOOD (wide left) [kick was spotted at COL40], clock

13:30. [13:30]
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 3 yards, 1:24

COL drive start at 13:30
1-10 COL32 (13:30) [NHSG] STAUB, Ryan pass short up the middle incomplete dropped by ATKINS, Zach thrown to the

COL37, clock 13:26. [13:26]
2-10 COL32 (13:26) [NHSG] STAUB, Ryan pass deep up the middle incomplete intended for WILLIAMS, Joseph broken up by

MCCUTCHIN SR., Latrell at the HOU32, clock 13:20. [13:20]
3-10 COL32 (13:20) [NHSG] STAUB, Ryan pass deep up the middle incomplete intended for MILLER, Dre'lon thrown to the

COL50, clock 13:14. [13:14]
HOU STAMPLEY II, Marc injured on the play.
HOU ALLEN, Jordan injured on the play.

4-10 COL32 (13:13) GREAVES, Damon punt 41 yards to the HOU27, MEWS, Mekhi returned 12 yards to the HOU39
(FINNESETH, Ben), clock 13:01. [13:01]

Drive Summary: 3 plays, 0 yards, 0:29

HOU drive start at 13:01
1-10 HOU39 (13:01) [SG] MEWS, Mekhi rush to the left for no gain to the HOU39 (FRENCH, Martavius), clock 12:53. [12:53]
2-10 HOU39 (12:25) [NHSG] WEIGMAN, Conner pass deep to the right complete for 54 yards to JOHNSON, Stephon caught at

the COL20 and advanced to the COL7 (VICKERS, Makari), 1ST DOWN, clock 12:12. [12:12]
P

1-7 COL7 (11:44) [NHSG] QB Keeper WEIGMAN, Conner rush up the middle for a gain of 7 yards to the COL0,
TOUCHDOWN HOU, clock 11:39 (Scoring play confirmed). [11:39]

0-0 COL3 SANCHEZ, Ethan PAT kick attempt is good.

COLORADO 14, HOUSTON 33
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 61 yards, 1:22

(11:39) YOAKAM, Zac kickoff 65 yards from the HOU35 to the COL0, GIBSON, Quentin returned 21 yards to the COL21
(MACHADO, Jesus), clock 11:33.

COL drive start at 11:33
1-10 COL21 (11:33) [NHSG] STAUB, Ryan pass short up the middle complete for 4 yards to TAYLOR, DeKalon to the COL25

(GARNER, Jalen), clock 11:23. [11:23]
2-6 COL25 (11:14) [NHSG] STAUB, Ryan pass short up the middle complete for 7 yards to TAYLOR, DeKalon caught at the

COL29 and advanced to the COL32 (ALLEN, Carlos;FOTU, Sione), 1ST DOWN, clock 11:04. [11:04]
P

1-10 COL32 (10:50) [NHSG] STAUB, Ryan pass short to the left complete for 8 yards to WILLIAMS, Hykeem caught at the
COL37 and advanced to the COL40 (MCCUTCHIN SR., Latrell), out of bounds, clock 10:45. [10:45]

2-2 COL40 (10:19) [NHSG] WELCH, Micah rush to the left for a loss of 2 yards to the COL38 (MCCUTCHIN SR., Latrell), clock
10:14. [10:14]

3-4 COL38 (09:45) [NHSG] STAUB, Ryan pass short to the left incomplete intended for MILLER, Omarion thrown to the
COL42, clock 09:42. [09:42]

4-4 COL38 (09:42) [NHSG] STAUB, Ryan sacked for a loss of 12 yards at the COL26 (PLATT JR., Corey); COL turnover on
downs, clock 09:33. After official review, the ruling on the field was overturned: Runner was down by contact
(Original Play: (09:42) No Huddle-Shotgun #16 R.Staub pass incomplete short left to #29 M.Welch thrown to
COL40, TURNOVER ON DOWNS). [09:33]

Drive Summary: 6 plays, 5 yards, 2:00



HOU drive start at 09:33
1-10 COL26 (09:33) [SG] CONNORS, Dean rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the COL24 (FINNESETH, Ben;MYERS,

Shaun), clock 09:27. [09:27]
2-8 COL24 (08:33) [SG] CONNORS, Dean rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the COL19 (DAVIS-SWAIN, Brandon),

clock 08:27. [08:27]
3-3 COL19 (07:46) [SG] CONNORS, Dean rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the COL17 (BYARD, Tawfiq;MYERS,

Shaun), clock 07:39. [07:39]
4-1 V17 Timeout Houston, clock 07:39. [07:39]
4-1 COL17 (07:02) [SG] CONNORS, Dean rush up the middle for no gain to the COL17 (WALKER, Arden); HOU turnover on

downs, clock 06:56. [06:56]
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 9 yards, 2:37

COL drive start at 06:56
1-10 COL17 (06:54) [NHSG] STAUB, Ryan pass short to the left complete for 4 yards to MILLER, Dre'lon caught at the COL20

and advanced to the COL21 (MCCUTCHIN, Latreveon), out of bounds, clock 06:49. [06:49]
2-6 COL21 (06:28) [NHSG] QB Keeper STAUB, Ryan rush up the middle for a loss of 13 yards, STAUB, Ryan fumbled at

COL13 , recovered by COL STAUB, Ryan at the COL8 to the COL8, End of Play, clock 05:59. [05:59]
3-19 COL8 (05:47) [NHSG] STAUB, Ryan pass to the left complete for 11 yards to PRICE, Simeon caught at the COL7 and

advanced to the COL19 (ALLEN, Jordan), clock 05:37. [05:37]
4-8 COL19 (05:09) [NHSG] QB Keeper STAUB, Ryan rush to the right for a gain of 29 yards to the COL48 (ALLEN, Jordan),

out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 05:00. PENALTY HOU Face mask on MCCUTCHIN, Latreveon enforced 15 yards
from the end of the play at the COL48 to the HOU37 and results in automatic 1ST DOWN. [05:00]

R

1-10 HOU37 (04:46) [NHSG] STAUB, Ryan pass to the right incomplete intended for BROWN, Sincere, clock 04:41. [04:41]
2-10 HOU37 (04:41) [NHSG] STAUB, Ryan pass deep up the middle complete for 37 yards to WILLIAMS, Joseph caught

at the HOU1 and advanced to the HOU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN COL, clock 04:34 (Scoring play
confirmed). [04:34]

P

0-0 HOU3 STAUB, Ryan two-point conversion pass attempt to failed (sack); conversion is no good (GARNER, Jalen).

COLORADO 20, HOUSTON 33
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 83 yards, 2:22

(04:30) BUCHANAN, Buck kickoff 8 yards from the COL35 to the COL43 out of bounds. Receiving team has elected to add yards
to the spot of the ball , clock 04:25.

HOU drive start at 04:25
1-10 COL38 [SG] QB Keeper WEIGMAN, Conner rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the COL37 (BARNES JR., Anquin),

clock 03:45. [03:45]
2-9 COL37 [SG] CONNORS, Dean rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the COL34 (BROWN, Jeremiah), clock 03:45.

[03:45]
3-6 V34 Timeout Colorado, clock 03:45. [03:45]
3-6 COL34 (03:44) [SG] QB Keeper WEIGMAN, Conner rush to the right for a gain of 3 yards to the COL31 (MYERS, Shaun),

clock 03:38. [03:38]
4-3 V31 Timeout Colorado, clock 03:38. [03:38]
4-3 COL31 (03:38) SANCHEZ, Ethan field goal attempt from 49 yards GOOD [kick was spotted at COL39], clock 03:34.

[03:34]

COLORADO 20, HOUSTON 36
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 7 yards, 0:51

(03:34) YOAKAM, Zac kickoff 64 yards from the HOU35 to the COL1, GIBSON, Quentin returned 40 yards to the COL41
(MACHADO, Jesus), clock 03:25.

COL drive start at 03:25
1-10 COL41 [NHSG] STAUB, Ryan pass up the middle incomplete intended for KING, Noah thrown to the COL30, clock 03:20.

[03:20]
2-10 COL41 (03:18) [NHSG] STAUB, Ryan pass to the right complete for 13 yards to BROWN, Sincere to the HOU46, End of

Play, 1ST DOWN, clock 03:06. [03:06]
P

1-10 HOU46 (02:59) STAUB, Ryan pass to the right complete for 25 yards to BROWN, Sincere caught at the HOU34 and
advanced to the HOU21 (JAMES, Will), clock 02:49. PENALTY COL Illegal Forward Pass on STAUB, Ryan
enforced 5 yards from the HOU46 to the COL49, penalty results in a loss of down [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the
down). [02:49]

2-15 COL49 (02:22) [NHSG] QB Keeper STAUB, Ryan rush to the right for a gain of 1 yard to the COL50 (THOMPSON, Blake),
out of bounds, clock 02:18. [02:18]

3-14 V50 Timeout Official, clock 02:00. [02:00]



3-14 COL50 (02:00) [NHSG] STAUB, Ryan pass deep to the left intercepted by BROWN, Wrook at the HOU22 intended for
WILLIAMS, Joseph. Brown return for 40 yards to the COL38, End of Play, clock 01:46. [01:46]

Drive Summary: 4 plays, 9 yards, 1:39

HOU drive start at 01:46
1-10 COL38 (01:45) [SG] CONNORS, Dean rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the COL37 (THOMAS, Tawfiq), clock

01:40. [01:40]
2-9 COL37 (01:00) [SG] SNEED, Stacy rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the COL35 (BYARD, Tawfiq;VICKERS,

Makari), clock 00:53. [00:53]
3-7 COL35 (00:13) Kneel down by WEIGMAN, Conner at COL37 (team loss of 2), clock 00:00. [00:00]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 1 yards, 1:46

3-7 COL37 End of game, clock 0:00.

FINAL SCORE: COLORADO 20, HOUSTON 36

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Colorado 6 6:51 1 3 1 5 0-5 1-2 5-3 7-15-2-84 1-5
Houston 10 8:09 0 1 0 1 0-4 0-1 14-27 1-2-0-54 1-15



Quickie Statistics (4th Quarter only)
Colorado vs. Houston (Final)
09/12/2025 at Houston, Texas

COL HOU
Score 6 10
FIRST DOWNS 5 1
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 5-3 14-27
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 84 54
Passes Att-Comp-Int 15-7-2 2-1-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 20-87 16-81
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 1-12
Kickoff Returns-Yards 2-61 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 2-40
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-41.0 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 1-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 1-5 1-15
Possession Time 6:51 8:09
Third-Down Conversions 0-5 0-4
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-2 0-1

Colorado Houston

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
R.Staub 3 30 -13 17 0 5.7 29

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
D.Connors 7 13 0 13 0 1.9 5
C.Weigman 4 14 0 14 1 3.5 7
S.Sneed 1 2 0 2 0 2 2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
R.Staub 7-15-2 72 1 37 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
C.Weigman 1-2-0 54 0 54 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
O.Miller 0 0 0 1
D.Miller 1 4 0 2 4
J.Williams 1 37 1 4 37
D.Taylor 2 11 0 2 7

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
S.Johnson 1 54 0 1 54

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
D.Greaves 1 41 41.0 41 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
M.Mews 1 12 0 12

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Q.Gibson 2 61 0 40

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
T.Byard 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
S.Myers 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
M.Vickers 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
B.Finneseth 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
A.Barnes Jr. 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
M.French 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Brown 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
A.Walker 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
L.McCutchin Sr. 2-0 2.0 0.0 1.0
J.Machado 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
J.Allen 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
J.Garner 2-0 2.0 1.0 0.0
B.Thompson 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.Platt Jr. 1-0 1.0 1.0 1.0
L.McCutchin 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.Allen 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
4th 11:39 HOU - C.Weigman 7 yd TD RUSH (KICK by E.Sanchez) , 3-61 1:22 14-33
4th 04:34 COL - J.Williams 37 yd TD PASS from R.Staub , 6-83 2:22 20-33
4th 03:34 HOU - E.Sanchez 49 yd FG , 4-7 0:51 20-36



Colorado Explosive Plays
Colorado vs. Houston (Final)
09/12/2025 at Houston, Texas

Colorado

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
4 Plays for 114 total yards (77% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
37 4 2nd and 10 on HOU37

(04:34) (04:41) [NHSG] STAUB, Ryan pass deep up the middle complete for 37 yards to WILLIAMS, Joseph caught at the HOU1 and advanced to
the HOU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN COL, clock 04:34 (Scoring play confirmed).

36 2 3rd and 2 on COL20
(01:02) (01:13) [NHSG] STAUB, Ryan pass to the left complete for 36 yards to MILLER, Omarion caught at the COL26 and advanced to the HOU44
(JAMES, Will), 1ST DOWN, clock 01:02.

25 2 1st and 10 on HOU44
(00:49) (00:58) [NHSG] STAUB, Ryan pass short to the left complete for 25 yards to WELCH, Micah caught at the HOU42 and advanced to the HOU19
(GARNER, Jalen), 1ST DOWN, clock 00:49.

16 1 2nd and 7 on COL39
(12:45) (12:55) [NHSG] STAUB, Ryan pass short up the middle complete for 16 yards to MILLER, Dre'lon caught at the COL44 and advanced to the
HOU45 (JAMES, Will), 1ST DOWN, clock 12:45.

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
5 Plays for 108 total yards (113% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
38 2 1st and 10 on HOU38

(07:34) (07:39) [NHSG] PRICE, Simeon rush up the middle for a gain of 38 yards to the HOU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN COL, clock 07:34
(Scoring play confirmed).

29 4 4th and 8 on COL19
(05:00) (05:09) [NHSG] QB Keeper STAUB, Ryan rush to the right for a gain of 29 yards to the COL48 (ALLEN, Jordan), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock
05:00. PENALTY HOU Face mask on MCCUTCHIN, Latreveon enforced 15 yards from the end of the play at the COL48 to the HOU37 and results in
automatic 1ST DOWN.

19 2 2nd and 10 on HOU19
(00:26) (00:34) [NHSG] STAUB, Ryan scrambles up the middle for a gain of 19 yards, STAUB, Ryan fumbled at HOU0 forced by WEBB, Kentrell,
recovered by COL ATKINS, Zach at the HOU0 to the HOU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN COL, clock 00:26 (Scoring play confirmed).

11 2 3rd and 9 on COL23
(09:49) (09:57) [NHSG] STAUB, Ryan scrambles to the right for a gain of 11 yards to the COL34 (FOTU, Sione), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 09:49.

11 2 1st and 10 on COL34
(09:26) (09:37) [NHSG] TAYLOR, DeKalon rush to the left for a gain of 11 yards to the COL45 (PLATT JR., Corey;VEDDER, Zelmar), 1ST DOWN, clock
09:26.

All Plays Gain of 20+
10 Plays for 622 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
40 4 0th and 0 on HOU35

(03:25) (03:34) YOAKAM, Zac kickoff 64 yards from the HOU35 to the COL1, GIBSON, Quentin returned 40 yards to the COL41 (MACHADO, Jesus), clock
03:25.

38 2 1st and 10 on HOU38
(07:34) (07:39) [NHSG] PRICE, Simeon rush up the middle for a gain of 38 yards to the HOU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN COL, clock 07:34
(Scoring play confirmed).

37 4 2nd and 10 on HOU37
(04:34) (04:41) [NHSG] STAUB, Ryan pass deep up the middle complete for 37 yards to WILLIAMS, Joseph caught at the HOU1 and advanced to
the HOU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN COL, clock 04:34 (Scoring play confirmed).

36 2 3rd and 2 on COL20
(01:02) (01:13) [NHSG] STAUB, Ryan pass to the left complete for 36 yards to MILLER, Omarion caught at the COL26 and advanced to the HOU44
(JAMES, Will), 1ST DOWN, clock 01:02.

31 1 0th and 0 on HOU35
(06:34) (06:42) YOAKAM, Zac kickoff 65 yards from the HOU35 to the COL0, GIBSON, Quentin returned 31 yards to the COL31 (MACHADO,
Jesus;YOAKAM, Zac), clock 06:34.

29 4 4th and 8 on COL19
(05:00) (05:09) [NHSG] QB Keeper STAUB, Ryan rush to the right for a gain of 29 yards to the COL48 (ALLEN, Jordan), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock
05:00. PENALTY HOU Face mask on MCCUTCHIN, Latreveon enforced 15 yards from the end of the play at the COL48 to the HOU37 and results in
automatic 1ST DOWN.

25 2 1st and 10 on HOU44
(00:49) (00:58) [NHSG] STAUB, Ryan pass short to the left complete for 25 yards to WELCH, Micah caught at the HOU42 and advanced to the HOU19
(GARNER, Jalen), 1ST DOWN, clock 00:49.

24 2 0th and 0 on HOU35
(14:06) (14:13) YOAKAM, Zac kickoff 65 yards from the HOU35 to the COL0, GIBSON, Quentin returned 24 yards to the COL24 (MACHADO, Jesus), clock
14:06.

23 3 0th and 0 on HOU35
(01:15) (01:21) YOAKAM, Zac kickoff 59 yards from the HOU35 to the COL6, TAYLOR, DeKalon returned 23 yards to the COL29 (BARBAS, Johnsley),
clock 01:15.

21 4 0th and 0 on HOU35



(11:33) (11:39) YOAKAM, Zac kickoff 65 yards from the HOU35 to the COL0, GIBSON, Quentin returned 21 yards to the COL21 (MACHADO, Jesus), clock
11:33.



Houston Explosive Plays
Colorado vs. Houston (Final)
09/12/2025 at Houston, Texas

Houston

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
7 Plays for 175 total yards (84% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
54 4 2nd and 10 on HOU39

(12:12) (12:25) [NHSG] WEIGMAN, Conner pass deep to the right complete for 54 yards to JOHNSON, Stephon caught at the COL20 and advanced to the
COL7 (VICKERS, Makari), 1ST DOWN, clock 12:12.

28 1 3rd and 8 on HOU33
(01:32) (01:42) [NHSG] WEIGMAN, Conner pass up the middle complete for 28 yards to JOHNSON, Stephon caught at the HOU32 and advanced to the
COL39 (HODGE, Preston), 1ST DOWN, clock 01:32. After official review, the ruling on the field was overturned: Backwards pass (Original Play: (01:42) No
Huddle-Shotgun #1 C.Weigman pass complete short middle to #5 S.Johnson caught at HOU32, for 28 yards to the COL39 (#4 P.Hodge), 1ST DOWN).

22 1 1st and 10 on HOU44
(07:39) (07:55) [NHSG] WEIGMAN, Conner pass deep to the left complete for 22 yards to THOMAS, Amare caught at the COL35 and advanced to the
COL34, out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 07:39.

21 2 2nd and 7 on HOU38
(05:06) (05:14) [NHSG] WEIGMAN, Conner pass to the right complete for 21 yards to KOZIOL, Tanner caught at the HOU45 and advanced to the COL41
(MYERS, Shaun), 1ST DOWN, clock 05:06.

18 3 1st and 10 on HOU37
(04:06) (04:28) [NHSG] WEIGMAN, Conner pass deep to the right complete for 18 yards to JOHNSON, Stephon to the COL45; QB hurried by THOMAS,
Tawfiq, End of Play, 1ST DOWN, clock 04:06.

16 1 2nd and 2 on HOU11
(09:57) (10:05) [NHSG] WEIGMAN, Conner pass to the right complete for 16 yards to CONNORS, Dean caught at the HOU7 and advanced to the HOU27
(JOHNSON, RJ), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 09:57.

16 1 3rd and 5 on COL25
(04:06) (04:17) [NHSG] WEIGMAN, Conner pass to the left complete for 16 yards to THOMAS, Amare caught at the COL12 and advanced to the COL9
(FINNESETH, Ben), 1ST DOWN, clock 04:06. PENALTY COL Roughing the Passer on WADE, Keaten enforced half the distance from the goal, 5 yards
from the end of the play at the COL9 to the COL4 and results in automatic 1ST DOWN.

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
5 Plays for 104 total yards (50% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
49 1 1st and 10 on HOU21

(05:17) (05:27) [SG] QB Keeper WEIGMAN, Conner rush to the right for a gain of 49 yards to the COL30 (STOUTMIRE, Carter), out of bounds, 1ST
DOWN, clock 05:17.

18 3 1st and 10 on COL19
(01:33) (01:44) [SG] CONNORS, Dean rush to the left for a gain of 18 yards to the COL1 (BROWN, Jeremiah), 1ST DOWN, clock 01:33. After official
review, the ruling on the field was overturned: Short of the goal line (Original Play: (01:44) Shotgun #44 D.Connors rush left for 19 yards gain to the COL00
TOUCHDOWN, clock 01:33, 1ST DOWN).

14 1 1st and 10 on COL39
(01:13) (01:20) [NHSG] SNEED, Stacy rush to the left for a gain of 14 yards to the COL25 (STOUTMIRE, Carter), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 01:13.

12 3 2nd and 9 on HOU25
(04:52) (04:58) [NHSG] CONNORS, Dean rush to the left for a gain of 12 yards to the HOU37 (FINNESETH, Ben), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 04:52.

11 3 1st and 15 on COL45
(09:39) (09:45) [NHSG] SNEED, Stacy rush to the right for a gain of 11 yards to the COL34 (HODGE, Preston), out of bounds, clock 09:39.

All Plays Gain of 20+
7 Plays for 295 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
54 4 2nd and 10 on HOU39

(12:12) (12:25) [NHSG] WEIGMAN, Conner pass deep to the right complete for 54 yards to JOHNSON, Stephon caught at the COL20 and advanced to the
COL7 (VICKERS, Makari), 1ST DOWN, clock 12:12.

49 1 1st and 10 on HOU21
(05:17) (05:27) [SG] QB Keeper WEIGMAN, Conner rush to the right for a gain of 49 yards to the COL30 (STOUTMIRE, Carter), out of bounds, 1ST
DOWN, clock 05:17.

40 4 3rd and 14 on COL50
(01:46) (02:00) [NHSG] STAUB, Ryan pass deep to the left intercepted by BROWN, Wrook at the HOU22 intended for WILLIAMS, Joseph. Brown return for
40 yards to the COL38, End of Play, clock 01:46.

28 1 3rd and 8 on HOU33
(01:32) (01:42) [NHSG] WEIGMAN, Conner pass up the middle complete for 28 yards to JOHNSON, Stephon caught at the HOU32 and advanced to the
COL39 (HODGE, Preston), 1ST DOWN, clock 01:32. After official review, the ruling on the field was overturned: Backwards pass (Original Play: (01:42) No
Huddle-Shotgun #1 C.Weigman pass complete short middle to #5 S.Johnson caught at HOU32, for 28 yards to the COL39 (#4 P.Hodge), 1ST DOWN).

22 1 1st and 10 on HOU44
(07:39) (07:55) [NHSG] WEIGMAN, Conner pass deep to the left complete for 22 yards to THOMAS, Amare caught at the COL35 and advanced to the
COL34, out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 07:39.

21 2 2nd and 7 on HOU38
(05:06) (05:14) [NHSG] WEIGMAN, Conner pass to the right complete for 21 yards to KOZIOL, Tanner caught at the HOU45 and advanced to the COL41
(MYERS, Shaun), 1ST DOWN, clock 05:06.

21 2 0th and 0 on COL35



(00:21) (00:26) BUCHANAN, Buck kickoff 60 yards from the COL35 to the HOU5, MEWS, Mekhi returned 21 yards to the HOU26 (MIKELL, Kam), clock
00:21.


